
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION AGENDA: FEBRUARY 14, 2023 

AGENDA   
NOTES: [1] ADDITIONAL CASE INFORMATION CAN BE FOUND AT HTTPS://SITES.GOOGLE.COM/SITE/ROCKWALLPLANNING/DEVELOPMENT/DEVELOPMENT-CASES, 
AND [2] TO PROVIDE INPUT ON A ZONING OR SPEICIFIC USE PERMIT CASE PLEASE CLICK HERE OR CLICK ON THE LINK ABOVE AND USE THE ZONING AND 
SPECIFIC USE PERMIT INPUT FORM ON THE CITY’S WEBSITE. 
 
(I) CALL TO ORDER  

 
(II) APPOINTMENTS 

 
(1) Appointment with the Architectural Review Board (ARB) Chairman to receive the Architectural Review Board’s recommendations 

and comments for items on the agenda requiring architectural review.  
 

(III) OPEN FORUM 
 

This is a time for anyone to address the Planning and Zoning Commission on any topic that is not already listed on the agenda for a 
public hearing.  Per the policies of the City of Rockwall, public comments are limited to three (3) minutes out of respect for the time of 
other citizens.  On topics raised during the OPEN FORUM, please know that the Planning and Zoning Commission is not permitted to 
respond to your comments during the meeting per the Texas Open Meetings Act. 

 
(IV) PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS 

 

This is a time for anyone to speak concerning their issues with a public hearing case.  If you would like to speak regarding an item listed 
in this section, please submit a Request to Address the Planning and Zoning Commission (i.e. the yellow forms available at the podium 
or from staff).  The Planning and Zoning Commission Chairman will call upon you to come forward at the proper time or will ask if anyone 
in the audience would like to speak.  Please limit all comments to three (3) minutes out of respect for the time of other citizens. 

 
(2) Z2022-057 (HENRY LEE) 

Hold a public hearing to discuss and consider a request by Dub Douphrate of Douphrate and Associates, Inc. for the approval of a 
Zoning Change from an Agricultural (AG) District to a Planned Development (PD) District for General Retail (GR) District and Single-
Family 1 (SF-1) District land uses on a 25.87-acre tract of land identified as parcel of land identified as Tract 14 of the D. Harr 
Survey, Abstract No. 102, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Agricultural (AG) District, situated within the East SH-
66 Overlay (E. SH-66 OV) District, generally located southside of SH-66 east of the intersection of SH-66 and Davis Drive, and take 
any action necessary. 

 
(3) Z2022-059 (HENRY LEE) 

Hold a public hearing to discuss and consider a request by Dewayne Zinn of Cross Engineering Consultants, Inc. on behalf of Chad 
Dubose of JCDB Goliad Holdings, LLC for the approval of a Specific Use Permit (SUP) for a Restaurant with 2,000 SF or more with 
a Drive-Through (i.e. Smoothie King) on a 0.579-acre portion of a larger 2.542-acre parcel of land identified as Lot 1, Block A, Pecan 
Valley Retail Addition, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Planned Development District 65 (PD-65) for General Retail 
(GR) District land uses, situated within the North SH-205 Overlay (N. SH-205 OV) District, located at the northwest corner of the 
intersection of Pecan Valley Drive and N. Goliad Street [SH-205], and take any action necessary. 

 
(4) Z2023-001 (BETHANY ROSS) 

Hold a public hearing to discuss and consider a request by Ali Abedini on behalf of John Fenianos for the approval of a Specific 
Use Permit (SUP) for Residential Infill in an Established Subdivision on a 0.20-acre parcel of land identified as Lot 16, Block C, 
Harborview Landing, Phase 2, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Planned Development District 8 (PD-8) for Single- 
Family 7 (SF-7) District, addressed as 310 Harborview Drive, and take any action necessary. 
 

(5) Z2023-002 (HENRY LEE) 
Hold a public hearing to discuss and consider a request by Matthew J. Peterson of DB Constructors, Inc. on behalf of Jeff Fleming 
for the approval of a Specific Use Permit (SUP) to allow a New and/or Used Indoor Motor Vehicle Dealership/Showroom on a 1.99-
acre portion of a larger 3.853-acre tract of land identified as Tract 2-09 of the J. A. Ramsey Survey, Abstract No. 186, City of 
Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Planned Development 46 (PD-46) District for Commercial (C) District land uses, situated 
within the SH-276 Overlay (SH-276 OV) District, generally located on the southside of Springer Road east of the intersection of 
Springer Road and Corporate Crossing, and take any action necessary. 
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(6) Z2023-003 (RYAN MILLER) 
Hold a public hearing to discuss and consider a request by Ryan Joyce on Michael Joyce Properties on behalf of Vicmar I, LTD for 
the approval of a Zoning Change from an Agricultural (AG) District to a Planned Development District for Single-Family 10 (SF-10) 
District land uses on a 140.50-acre tract of land identified as Tract 5 of the J. R. Johnson Survey, Abstract No. 128 and Tract 3 of 
the G. Wells Survey, Abstract No. 219, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Agricultural (AG) District, generally located 
on the southside of Mims Road west of the intersection of Mims Road and National Drive, and take any action necessary.  
 

(7) Z2023-004 (RYAN MILLER) 
Hold a public hearing to discuss and consider a request by Mike Pizzola of Designhaus Architecture on behalf of Viper Development 
for the approval of a Specific Use Permit (SUP) to allow a Mini-Warehouse on a 3.15-acre tract of land identified as Lots 1 & 2, 
Block A, Eastshore Addition, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Planned Development District 68 (PD-68) for 
Commercial (C) District land uses, situated within the SH-205 Overlay (SH-205 OV) District, generally located on the eastside of S. 
Goliad Street [SH-205] south of the intersection of Community Lane and S. Goliad Street [SH-205], and take any action necessary. 
 

(8) Z2023-005 (HENRY LEE) 
Hold a public hearing to discuss and consider a request by Peter and Janyce Gardner for the approval of a Zoning Change from an 
Agricultural (AG) District to a Single-Family Estate 2.0 (SFE-2.0) District on a 6.019-acre parcel of land identified as Lot 11 of the 
Dowell Road Addition, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Agricultural (AG) District, addressed as 548 Dowell Road, 
and take any action necessary.  
 

(9) Z2023-006 (HENRY LEE) 
Hold a public hearing to discuss and consider a request by Harold Fetty of HD Fetty Land Surveyor on behalf of Gene and Brooke 
Rogers for the approval of a Zoning Change from an Agricultural (AG) District to a Single-Family Estate 4.0 (SFE-4.0) District on a 
5.41-acre parcel of land identified as a portion of Tract 4-06 and all of Tract 4-2 of the W. W. Ford Survey, Abstract No. 80, City of 
Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Agricultural (AG) District, addressed as 626 Cullins Road, and take any action necessary.  
 

(10) Z2023-007 (BETHANY ROSS) 
Hold a public hearing to discuss and consider a request by Urbano Fernandez for the approval of a Specific Use Permit (SUP) for 
Residential Infill in an Established Subdivision on a 0.27-acre parcel of land identified as Lot 905A of the Lake Rockwall Estates #2 
Addition, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Planned Development District 75 (PD-75) for Single- Family 7 (SF-7) 
District, addressed as 124 Lynne Drive, and take any action necessary. 

 
(V) ACTION ITEMS 

 

These items are not advertised public hearings and deal with discretionary approvals for the Planning and Zoning Commission related 
to variances and special exceptions to the technical requirements of the Unified Development Code (UDC) or Chapter 38, Subdivisions, 
of the Municipal Code of Ordinances. 

 
(11) P2023-002 (BETHANY ROSS) [TABLED TO THE FEBRUARY 28, 2023 PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION MEETING] 

Discuss and consider a request by Humberto Johnson, Jr. of the Skorburg Company on behalf of John Arnold of Quail Hollow SF, 
LTD for the approval of a Final Plat for the Quail Hollow Subdivision consisting of 250 single-family residential lots on an 85.63-acre 
tract of land identified as Tracts 2-01, 2-04, 2-05 & 2-06 of the P. B. Harrison Survey, Abstract No. 97, City of Rockwall, Rockwall 
County, Texas, zoned Planned Development District 97 (PD-97) for Single-Family 10 (SF-10) District land uses, situated within the 
SH-205 By-Pass Overlay (SH-205 BY OV) District, generally located at the southeast corner of the intersection of Hays Road and 
John King Boulevard, and take any action necessary. 
 

(12) SP2023-001 (BETHANY ROSS) [TABLED TO THE FEBRUARY 28, 2023 PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION MEETING] 
Discuss and consider a request by Humberto Johnson, Jr. of the Skorburg Company on behalf of John Arnold of Quail Hollow SF, 
LTD for the approval of a Site Plan for the Quail Hollow Subdivision consisting of 250 single-family residential lots on an 85.63-acre 
tract of land identified as Tracts 2-01, 2-04, 2-05 & 2-06 of the P. B. Harrison Survey, Abstract No. 97, City of Rockwall, Rockwall 
County, Texas, zoned Planned Development District 97 (PD-97) for Single-Family 10 (SF-10) District land uses, situated within the 
SH-205 By-Pass Overlay (SH-205 BY OV) District, generally located at the southeast corner of the intersection of Hays Road and 
John King Boulevard, and take any action necessary. 
 

(13) SP2023-003 (HENRY LEE) 
Discuss and consider a request by Juan Vasquez of Vasquez Engineering, LLC on behalf of Donald Silverman of Rockwall 205-
552, LLC for the approval of a Site Plan for a Daycare with Seven (7) or More Children on a 1.35-acre parcel of land identified as 
Lot 7, Block A, Dalton Goliad Addition, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned General Retail (GR) District, situated within 
the North SH-205 Overlay (N. SH-205 OV) District, addressed as 3255 Dalton Road, and take any action necessary. 
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(14) SP2023-004 (BETHANY ROSS) 
Discuss and consider a request by Ibrahim Kassem for the approval of an Amended Site Plan for a Carwash on a 1.6985-acre 
parcel of land identified as Lot 1, Block A, Horizon Carwash Addition, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Commercial 
(C) District, situated within the Scenic Overlay (SOV) District, addressed as 2525 Horizon Road, and take any action necessary. 
 

(VI) DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 

(15) Director’s Report of post City Council meeting outcomes for development cases (RYAN MILLER). 
 

• Z2022-056: SUP for a Detached Garage at 835 Clem Road (APPROVED; 2ND READING) 
• Z2022-058: PD Development Plan for the Harbor Residence Condominiums (APPROVED; 2ND READING) 

 
(VII) ADJOURNMENT  

 
The City of Rockwall Planning and Zoning Commission reserves the right to adjourn into executive session at any time to discuss any matters 
listed on the agenda above, as authorized by Texas Local Government Code §55.071 (Consultation with City Attorney) or any other exception 
allowed under Chapter 551 of the Texas Local Government Code. 
 
This facility is wheelchair accessible and accessible parking spaces are available. Request for accommodations or interpretive services must 
be made 48 hours prior to this meeting.  Please contact the City Secretary’s Office at (972) 772-6406 for further information. 
 
I, Ryan Miller, Planning and Zoning Coordinator for the City of Rockwall, Texas, do hereby certify that this Agenda was posted at City Hall, in a 
place readily accessible to the general public at all times, on February 10, 2023 at 5:00 PM, and remained so posted for at least 72 continuous 
hours preceding the scheduled time of said meeting. 
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SCHEDULE B NOTES g. TERMS AND PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN EASEMENT AGREEMENT FOR TERMS AND PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN EASEMENT AGREEMENT FOR IMPOUNDING WATER AS SET OUT IN INSTRUMENT RECORDED IN VOLUME 51, PAGE 116, OF THE DEED RECORDS OF ROCKWALL COUNTY, TEXAS. (SUBJECT TO-NON PLOTTABLE)
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ECF-S EcoForm small
Area luminaire
3000K LED Wattage and Lumen Values

4000K LED Wattage and Lumen Values

Ordering Code
Total 
LEDs

LED  
Current  

(mA)
Color 
Temp.

Average  
System 
Watts 

Type 2 Type 3 Type 4 Type 5 Type 5W

Lumen 
Output 

BUG  
Rating

Efficacy 
(LPW)

Lumen 
Output 

BUG  
Rating

Efficacy 
(LPW)

Lumen 
Output 

BUG  
Rating

Efficacy 
(LPW)

Lumen 
Output 

BUG  
Rating

Efficacy 
(LPW)

Lumen 
Output 

BUG  
Rating

Efficacy 
(LPW)

ECF-S-32L-365-WW-G2-x 32 365 3000 40 5,508 B1-U0-G1 138 5,428 B1-U0-G2 136 5,637 B1-U0-G2 141 5,790 B3-U0-G1 145 5,604 B3-U0-G1 140

ECF-S-32L-530-WW-G2-x 32 530 3000 56 7,159 B2-U0-G2 129 7,055 B1-U0-G2 127 7,327 B1-U0-G2 132 7,526 B3-U0-G2 135 7,284 B3-U0-G2 131

ECF-S-32L-700-WW-G2-x 32 700 3000 73 9,234 B2-U0-G2 127 9,034 B2-U0-G2 124 9,452 B2-U0-G2 130 9,707 B4-U0-G2 133 9,395 B4-U0-G2 129

ECF-S-32L-1A-WW-G2-x 32 1050 3000 106 13,001 B3-U0-G2 123 12,719 B2-U0-G2 120 13,306 B2-U0-G3 126 13,665 B4-U0-G2 129 13,227 B4-U0-G2 125

ECF-S-32L-1.2A-WW-G2-x 32 1200 3000 122 14,421 B3-U0-G3 119 14,108 B2-U0-G3 116 14,760 B2-U0-G3 121 15,158 B4-U0-G2 125 14,671 B4-U0-G2 121

ECF-S-48L-900-WW-G2-x 48 900 3000 135 17,115 B3-U0-G3 127 16,744 B3-U0-G3 124 17,518 B2-U0-G3 130 17,990 B4-U0-G2 133 17,413 B5-U0-G3 129

ECF-S-48L-1A-WW-G2-x 48 1050 3000 159 19,381 B3-U0-G3 122 18,960 B3-U0-G3 119 19,836 B3-U0-G4 125 20,372 B5-U0-G3 128 19,717 B5-U0-G3 124

ECF-S-48L-1.2A-WW-G2-x 48 1200 3000 183 21,515 B3-U0-G3 118 21,048 B3-U0-G4 115 22,020 B3-U0-G4 121 22,616 B5-U0-G3 124 21,888 B5-U0-G3 120

ECF-S-64L-900-WW-G2-x 64 900 3000 178 22,652 B3-U0-G3 127 22,161 B3-U0-G4 125 23,185 B3-U0-G4 130 23,810 B5-U0-G3 134 23,045 B5-U0-G3 130

ECF-S-64L-1A-WW-G2-x 64 1050 3000 206 25,520 B3-U0-G3 124 24,966 B3-U0-G4 121 26,120 B3-U0-G4 127 26,150 B5-U0-G3 127 25,964 B5-U0-G4 126

Ordering Code
Total 
LEDs

LED  
Current  

(mA)
Color 
Temp.

Average  
System 
Watts 

Type 2 Type 3 Type 4 Type 5 Type 5W

Lumen 
Output 

BUG  
Rating

Efficacy 
(LPW)

Lumen 
Output 

BUG  
Rating

Efficacy 
(LPW)

Lumen 
Output 

BUG  
Rating

Efficacy 
(LPW)

Lumen 
Output 

BUG  
Rating

Efficacy 
(LPW)

Lumen 
Output 

BUG  
Rating

Efficacy 
(LPW)

ECF-S-32L-365-NW-G2-x 32 365 4000 40 5,798 B1-U0-G1 145 5,713 B1-U0-G2 143 5,934 B1-U0-G2 148 6,094 B3-U0-G1 152 5,898 B3-U0-G2 147

ECF-S-32L-530-NW-G2-x 32 530 4000 56 7,536 B2-U0-G2 135 7,426 B1-U0-G2 133 7,713 B1-U0-G2 138 7,922 B3-U0-G2 142 7,667 B3-U0-G2 138

ECF-S-32L-700-NW-G2-x 32 700 4000 73 9,720 B2-U0-G2 133 9,509 B2-U0-G2 130 9,949 B2-U0-G2 136 10,218 B4-U0-G2 140 9,889 B4-U0-G2 136

ECF-S-32L-1A-NW-G2-x 32 1050 4000 106 13,685 B3-U0-G2 130 13,388 B2-U0-G3 127 14,006 B2-U0-G3 133 14,384 B4-U0-G2 136 13,923 B4-U0-G2 132

ECF-S-32L-1.2A-NW-G2-x 32 1200 4000 122 15,180 B3-U0-G3 125 14,851 B2-U0-G3 122 15,537 B2-U0-G3 128 15,956 B4-U0-G2 131 15,443 B4-U0-G2 127

ECF-S-48L-900-NW-G2-x 48 900 4000 135 18,016 B3-U0-G3 133 17,625 B3-U0-G3 130 18,440 B3-U0-G3 136 18,937 B4-U0-G3 140 18,329 B5-U0-G3 136

ECF-S-48L-1A-NW-G2-x 48 1050 4000 159 20,401 B3-U0-G3 129 19,958 B3-U0-G4 126 20,880 B3-U0-G4 132 21,444 B5-U0-G3 135 20,755 B5-U0-G3 131

ECF-S-48L-1.2A-NW-G2-x 48 1200 4000 183 22,647 B3-U0-G3 124 22,156 B3-U0-G4 121 23,179 B3-U0-G4 127 23,806 B5-U0-G3 130 23,040 B5-U0-G3 126

ECF-S-64L-900-NW-G2-x 64 900 4000 178 23,844 B3-U0-G3 134 23,327 B3-U0-G4 131 24,405 B3-U0-G4 137 25,063 B5-U0-G3 141 24,258 B5-U0-G4 136

ECF-S-64L-1A-NW-G2-x 64 1050 4000 206 26,863 B3-U0-G3 130 26,280 B3-U0-G4 128 27,495 B3-U0-G4 134 27,526 B5-U0-G3 134 27,330 B5-U0-G4 133

Ordering Code
Total 
LEDs

LED  
Current  

(mA)
Color 
Temp.

Average  
System 
Watts 

Type AFR BLC LCL or RCL

Lumen 
Output 

BUG  
Rating

Efficacy 
(LPW)

Lumen 
Output 

BUG  
Rating

Efficacy 
(LPW)

Lumen 
Output 

BUG  
Rating

Efficacy 
(LPW)

ECF-S-32L-365-WW-G2-x 32 365 3000 40 5,706 B2-U0-G1 143 3,691 B0-U0-G1 94 2,449 B0-U0-G1 62

ECF-S-32L-530-WW-G2-x 32 530 3000 56 7,417 B2-U0-G1 133 5,005 B0-U0-G2 91 3,183 B0-U0-G1 58

ECF-S-32L-700-WW-G2-x 32 700 3000 73 9,567 B2-U0-G2 131 6,409 B0-U0-G2 89 4,106 B0-U0-G1 57

ECF-S-32L-1A-WW-G2-x 32 1050 3000 106 13,467 B3-U0-G2 128 9,024 B1-U0-G2 87 5,793 B0-U0-G2 56

ECF-S-32L-1.2A-WW-G2-x 32 1200 3000 122 14,939 B3-U0-G2 123 10,010 B1-U0-G2 84 6,426 B0-U0-G2 54

ECF-S-48L-900-WW-G2-x 48 900 3000 135 17,731 B3-U0-G2 131 11,880 B1-U0-G2 89 7,626 B0-U0-G2 57

ECF-S-48L-1A-WW-G2-x 48 1050 3000 159 20,076 B3-U0-G2 127 13,453 B1-U0-G2 86 8,636 B0-U0-G2 55

ECF-S-48L-1.2A-WW-G2-x 48 1200 3000 183 22,288 B3-U0-G2 122 14,934 B1-U0-G3 83

ECF-S-64L-900-WW-G2-x 64 900 3000 178 23,465 B3-U0-G2 132 15,723 B1-U0-G3 90 10,093 B0-U0-G2 58

ECF-S-64L-1A-WW-G2-x 64 1050 3000 206 26,437 B4-U0-G3 128 17,714 B1-U0-G3 87

Ordering Code
Total 
LEDs

LED  
Current  

(mA)
Color 
Temp.

Average  
System 
Watts 

Type AFR BLC LCL or RCL

Lumen 
Output 

BUG  
Rating

Efficacy 
(LPW)

Lumen 
Output 

BUG  
Rating

Efficacy 
(LPW)

Lumen 
Output 

BUG  
Rating

Efficacy 
(LPW)

ECF-S-32L-365-NW-G2-x 32 365 4000 40 6,006 B2-U0-G1 150 3,991 B0-U0-G1 101 2,633 B0-U0-G1 67

ECF-S-32L-530-NW-G2-x 32 530 4000 56 7,807 B2-U0-G1 140 5,412 B0-U0-G2 99 3,423 B0-U0-G1 62

ECF-S-32L-700-NW-G2-x 32 700 4000 73 10,070 B2-U0-G2 138 6,930 B0-U0-G2 96 4,415 B0-U0-G1 61

ECF-S-32L-1A-NW-G2-x 32 1050 4000 106 14,176 B3-U0-G2 134 9,756 B1-U0-G2 94 6,229 B0-U0-G2 60

ECF-S-32L-1.2A-NW-G2-x 32 1200 4000 122 15,725 B3-U0-G2 129 10,822 B1-U0-G2 90 6,910 B0-U0-G2 58

ECF-S-48L-900-NW-G2-x 48 900 4000 135 18664, B3-U0-G2 138 12,843 B1-U0-G2 96 8,200 B0-U0-G2 62

ECF-S-48L-1A-NW-G2-x 48 1050 4000 159 21,133 B3-U0-G2 133 14,544 B1-U0-G3 93 9,286 B0-U0-G2 59

ECF-S-48L-1.2A-NW-G2-x 48 1200 4000 183 23,461 B3-U0-G2 128 16,145 B1-U0-G3 90

ECF-S-64L-900-NW-G2-x 64 900 4000 178 24,700 B3-U0-G2 139 16,998 B1-U0-G3 97 10,853 B0-U0-G2 62

ECF-S-64L-1A-NW-G2-x 64 1050 4000 206 27,828 B4-U0-G3 135 19,150 B1-U0-G3 94
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ECF-S EcoForm small
Area luminaire
5000K LED Wattage and Lumen Values

Ordering Code
Total 
LEDs

LED  
Current  

(mA)
Color 
Temp.

Average  
System 
Watts 

Type 2 Type 3 Type 4 Type 5 Type 5W

Lumen 
Output 

BUG  
Rating

Efficacy 
(LPW)

Lumen 
Output 

BUG  
Rating

Efficacy 
(LPW)

Lumen 
Output 

BUG  
Rating

Efficacy 
(LPW)

Lumen 
Output 

BUG  
Rating

Efficacy 
(LPW)

Lumen 
Output 

BUG  
Rating

Efficacy 
(LPW)

ECF-S-32L-365-CW-G2-x 32 365 5000 40 5,798 B1-U0-G1 145 5,713 B1-U0-G2 143 5,934 B1-U0-G2 148 6,094 B3-U0-G1 152 5,898 B3-U0-G2 147

ECF-S-32L-530-CW-G2-x 32 530 5000 56 7,536 B2-U0-G2 135 7,426 B1-U0-G2 133 7,713 B1-U0-G2 138 7,922 B3-U0-G2 142 7,667 B3-U0-G2 138

ECF-S-32L-700-CW-G2-x 32 700 5000 73 9,720 B2-U0-G2 133 9,509 B2-U0-G2 130 9,949 B2-U0-G2 136 10,218 B4-U0-G2 140 9,889 B4-U0-G2 136

ECF-S-32L-1A-CW-G2-x 32 1050 5000 106 13,685 B3-U0-G2 130 13,388 B2-U0-G3 127 14,006 B2-U0-G3 133 14,384 B4-U0-G2 136 13,923 B4-U0-G2 132

ECF-S-32L-1.2A-CW-G2-x 32 1200 5000 122 15,180 B3-U0-G3 125 14,851 B2-U0-G3 122 15,537 B2-U0-G3 128 15,956 B4-U0-G2 131 15,443 B4-U0-G2 127

ECF-S-48L-900-CW-G2-x 48 900 5000 135 18,016 B3-U0-G3 133 17,625 B3-U0-G3 130 18,440 B3-U0-G3 136 18,937 B4-U0-G3 140 18,329 B5-U0-G3 136

ECF-S-48L-1A-CW-G2-x 48 1050 5000 159 20,401 B3-U0-G3 129 19,958 B3-U0-G4 126 20,880 B3-U0-G4 132 21,444 B5-U0-G3 135 20,755 B5-U0-G3 131

ECF-S-48L-1.2A-CW-G2-x 48 1200 5000 183 22,647 B3-U0-G3 124 22,156 B3-U0-G4 121 23,179 B3-U0-G4 127 23,806 B5-U0-G3 130 23,040 B5-U0-G3 126

ECF-S-64L-900-CW-G2-x 64 900 5000 178 23,844 B3-U0-G3 134 23,327 B3-U0-G4 131 24,405 B3-U0-G4 137 25063 B5-U0-G3 141 24258 B5-U0-G4 136

ECF-S-64L-1A-CW-G2-x 64 1050 5000 206 26,863 B3-U0-G3 130 26,280 B3-U0-G4 128 27,495 B3-U0-G4 134 27526 B5-U0-G3 134 27330 B5-U0-G4 133

Ordering Code
Total 
LEDs

LED  
Current  

(mA)
Color 
Temp.

Average  
System 
Watts 

Type AFR BLC LCL or RCL

Lumen 
Output 

BUG  
Rating

Efficacy 
(LPW)

Lumen 
Output 

BUG  
Rating

Efficacy 
(LPW)

Lumen 
Output 

BUG  
Rating

Efficacy 
(LPW)

ECF-S-32L-365-CW-G2-x 32 365 5000 40 6,006 B2-U0-G1 150 3,991 B0-U0-G1 101 2,633 B0-U0-G1 67

ECF-S-32L-530-CW-G2-x 32 530 5000 56 7,807 B2-U0-G1 140 5,412 B0-U0-G2 99 3,423 B0-U0-G1 62

ECF-S-32L-700-CW-G2-x 32 700 5000 73 10,070 B2-U0-G2 138 6,930 B0-U0-G2 96 4,415 B0-U0-G1 61

ECF-S-32L-1A-CW-G2-x 32 1050 5000 106 14,176 B3-U0-G2 134 9,756 B1-U0-G2 94 6,229 B0-U0-G2 60

ECF-S-32L-1.2A-CW-G2-x 32 1200 5000 122 15,725 B3-U0-G2 129 10,822 B1-U0-G2 90 6,910 B0-U0-G2 58

ECF-S-48L-900-CW-G2-x 48 900 5000 135 18,664 B3-U0-G2 138 12,843 B1-U0-G2 96 8,200 B0-U0-G2 62

ECF-S-48L-1A-CW-G2-x 48 1050 5000 159 21,133 B3-U0-G2 133 14,544 B1-U0-G3 93 9,286 B0-U0-G2 59

ECF-S-48L-1.2A-CW-G2-x 48 1200 5000 183 23,461 B3-U0-G2 128 16,145 B1-U0-G3 90

ECF-S-64L-900-CW-G2-x 64 900 5000 178 24,700 B3-U0-G2 139 16,998 B1-U0-G3 97 10,853 B0-U0-G2 62

ECF-S-64L-1A-CW-G2-x 64 1050 5000 206 27,828 B4-U0-G3 135 19,150 B1-U0-G3 94
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PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT PAGE 3 CITY OF ROCKWALL 

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD (ARB) RECOMMENDATION 
 
On February 7, 2023, the Architecture Review Board (ARB) reviewed the proposed building elevations and recommended that 
the applicant [1] finalize the renderings based on the changes the applicant proposed to make including removing the tri-
tunnel and painting the split-face CMU block located on the vacuum bays to match the building, and [2] provide a material 
sample board with a sample of the red standing seam metal for the canopies above the vacuum bays.  The applicant has 
provided updated elevations that will be reviewed by the Architectural Review Board (ARB) prior to the February 14, 2023 
Planning and Zoning Commission meeting. 
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
If the Planning and Zoning Commission chooses to approve the applicant’s Amended Site Plan for a Car Wash on the subject 
property, then staff would propose the following conditions of approval: 
 
(1) All staff comments provided by the Planning, Engineering and Fire Department must be addressed prior to the submittal 

of engineering plans.   
 

(2) Any construction resulting from the approval of this Amended Site Plan shall conform to the requirements set forth by the 
Unified Development Code (UDC), the International Building Code (IBC), the Rockwall Municipal Code of Ordinances, city 
adopted engineering and fire codes and with all other applicable regulatory requirements administered and/or enforced by 
the state and federal government. 
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